was dated for September 1, 2009 which was prepared for Robinson to execute in

order to provide security for the funds that Williams had provided to Robinson

in connection with the parties’ real estate transactions. (Plf. Ex. 2.)

19. The mortgage indicated that Robinson had received “Two Hundred-Fifty

Thousand Dollars ($250,000) in credit extended at and before the sealing and

delivering of these presents, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged.” (Plf.

Ex. 2 (emphasis added).)

20. The mortgage also provided “It is the intention of this instrument to secure not

only the indebtedness hereinabove described but also any other and further